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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: BAUER KELLY

ALTERNATE NAMES:
HOPE

LA PAZ COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 231

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 4 N RANGE 14 W  SECTION 10 QUARTER C
LATITUDE: N 33DEG 42MIN O3SEC  LONGITUDE: W 113DEG 40MIN 33SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: HOPE - 15 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: EXP PROSPECT

COMMODITY:
IRON
TITANIUM
THORIUM
URANIUM
BIBLIOGRAPHY:

HARRER, C.M., 1964, USBM IC 8236
AZBM FILE DATA
ADMMR BAUER-KELLY FILE
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FROM MINE CARDS IN MUSEUM

ARIZONA MM.1504 Thorianite

LaPaz Co
Lucky Find Mine

7 Mi W, of Quartzsite
miLsS # 23|
/- AKA

CAUC P- Kty £42)




BAUER-KELLY MINE B ® : YUMA COUNTY

Abstract from "Arizona Iron Ore Deposits" in IRON COMMODITY file. The Bauer-
Ke1ly Magnetite Placer lies alona the west foot of the Little Harquahala Mtns,
south of Salome (Secs. 2-3,9-12,13-17,21-22, T4N, R14W). The deposit has been
superficially tested on a rough grid system of pits and bulldozer cuts, four

to a section. Most of these openings range from 6 to 10 feet in depth. Samples
from these openings were reported to indicate 3 to 3% percent of magnetite,
with some "hot" spots ranging up to 10 percent. Titanium oxide (mostly illmenite
or sphene) is appreciable and tests by Ralph Langley thusfar made, do not in-
dicate that the titanium oxide can be economically separated in sufficient
amounts to make the 0.25 percent maximum allowed for blast furnace use. Con-
centration tests, both by screen and by magnetic separators, yielded a concen-
trate which assayed about 62-65 percent iron and 0.9 percent Ti0,. It was
tentatively concluded, by Langley and his associates that some o; the magnetite
and titanium were intimately mixed, possibly as a solid solution. (Paul Bauer,
Box 1226, Wickenburg (last address). (Bauer was last reported to be working
for the Geological Survey in Utah).




November 22- 1963,

Mrs Mabelle A, Bauer,
S5T09 yest Osburn Road,
Phoenix 8503
Arizons.

Dear Mrs Bauer;

I recelived your records which came by insured meil--
and am returning them--siso by registered muil, after
having made notes from them.

These records were msde before any of us leurned very

much about useful specifications of magnetite iron concentrates,
and so ure not too informative. ihat we must know about a
black sund deposit is (I) the area of the pote..t grou,d (z2)

how deep the iron values eéxtend, how much--$-- Mugnetite iron
and how nuch ilmenite the gravels carry.

Depyth 1s lmportant because of cost of operautlons and the
iron content must average minimums of 4-5% of plus 65% Fe,
in order to be economically feasible,

The report by Kennard und Drake--Msrch 2,I909 reports that

the uveruge recovery from the field sumples--I040 pounds--

was less thut 2.0% f.om minus 8 mesh muteriil or approxin.tely
I.0% of the mine run meterial. That would be entirely too low
for economical production. The sume report gives a Ti0Z content
of from .61 to I.20%--which 1s much too high for direct melting
lnto steel--but rather low for use in the Jupanese process

I have mentioned, - S AR i

In the report of Los Angeles Testing Luboratory-- Dec £6,I957

one sample assayed 6.5% magnetite iron--one 3.2%, two were 2.0%
and one 0,05%. In the report of Lewis 4, Smith deted January 9,I19¢
he writes " The sampling, so far done, 1s reported to average a
grade of 6-T4% of magnetite, I.Ib » of radlo-active materialt,’
Those are the only references to better than S% megnetite in your
flle, ind of coumse we do not know how those samples were tuken.

The swmples I touk frou your orund car.ied from 4% magnetite

upwerd to as much as IQ% but those sumples were taken from & rich
wash, They ulso carried rather high T102--which » for fesed to chis
Japanese process would be good. These assuys are only indicutive.

«1f.;.and when the Jupanese process is teken over by, .the prople I

am working with, then we will comnsider which black sends deposit
to investigate--und the investigaution will consist of an orderly
driliing program over a consideruble wures wnd o @ de th of IO0 fe
or more--and testing the uasterial tuken out of ewch hole. Until
then the situution will remuin dormant.



November6=-I563,

lirs Mabelile 4. Bauer,
5709 i, Osborne Rd.,
Phoenix 85031,
Arizona.

Lear Mrs Bauer;

I have been out of the city most of the time since receiving
your letter hence the delay in reply.

rFor your information--there has wctually been no realistic
progress with respect to utzliuing bluck sand concentrutes
Since my last contact with you. Lo one has ever _roduced
one pound of marketable concentrates suitapble for use in
making stewl, other than the product which I develuped
which has becn ac.epted by major steel meicing cnticies in
Japan for blending with their low iron content iron ore
fines which carry no 710z,

As you no doubt know, several miliions of doliars have becn
expended by the " big nume' entities in ths xedrock urea--

yet none of them huve ever produced even one pound of murketable
product.

A new development has occured which wsekes my wccpmplishment

of produclng = blending product much less lmportant--that is--

8 Japenese stesl meking metellurjist has developed a process

and furnuce design by the use of whoch ull of the Ti02 is

removed, ihe iron melted down into stsuvl ingots wnd the Ti0Z
recovered into pigment grade titanium oxide. This is the only
reullstic solutlon to the black sand-besach sand situstion thus

far accomplished. I am now negotiating =n arrungement between

the inventor of that process and some cupitalists to tuke over

a.d estublish that process in. this country. If I succeed -as I think
I will, we will nevd & bluck swnd property at which the initial
instalietlon can be made, That 1s the reason fur my renewed intersst
in o suitavly located property. ihe smount of Ti0Z cont nt is

no longer o probi.em. This I thuught you should Kknowe

20 that I cun aeflnitveiy locute thus ground vn o @up--will you

pleuse write me the legul description of the c¢luims--toction,

kange,Township ete., Do you have wny intormation ws Lo the iron content

of the gruvel--uny usgsuys--to whel depth the iron .urticles extend.

I assume the ctitie 1s in y ur nsme--tact you own the clalms ouwri ght.
Best wishes, )

cc Lewls ., smith, helph k., Lungley



November I5-1963.

Mrs Maybelle Bauer,
oT09 West (Osburn Rd.,
Phosnix,

Arizona, 85031
Dear Mrs Bauer;

Recelved your letter wund the legul descriptions of your
gound.,

I do not have a map of that immediate wpea but perhaps
Mre smith can get me one,

I do not want you to be overly optomistic about this
metter. Unless and witil 8 process which removes wii the
T102 from iz concentrates ig developed and made availavle
there 1is no sound interest in black sands,

There is one such process=-in Japan. I um working on g
negotlation between the owners of thatg Process und some
people in Chicago. such negotlations proce .d slowly. This one
is progressing. I believe there 1s a good probability thut

8 deal wil. be made, My interest in your ground lies in

that 1t is well located and that I think 1t would be well for
me to have a map of the ground and the area generally,with
respect to.ralilroud etec etc.

I would not be interested i doing sny work on any bluck sund

ground anywhere, or in Caking any writcen option on any--unless

and until a definite market interest is developed.

W1ll keep you informed as to devalopments._ Meantime if you
can locate any assays of your concentrates would like to
have them,

Best wishes,

¢c Lewils a4, smith. Ralph R, Langley



RALPH R. LANGLEY

CONSULTING ENGINEER

1156 SOUTH HIGHLAND AYENUE AR|ZONAP}:‘E§F'ZE;TCOMPANY
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
MINING, METALLURGICAL LOS ANGELES 19, CALIFORNIA

AND PETROLEUM ENGINEERS

MEMBER

TELEPHONE
S — WEssTer 1-2351
November ZzZ-I963.

Mr. Lewls 5, sSmith,

Fleld Enginsar,

Department of Mmineral Resources,
Pdir grounds,

Phoenix,

Arizonsa.

Dear Lewls;

Am wrlting Mrs Bauer as per ceopy zattached.

If you have any magnetite and ilmenite records other then
those refered to, would like to have them.

The Negotlatlions between my Chicago contact and the
“akajilme group in Tokyo are serio.sly progressing--but
slowly--as usual.

will keep you advised.

‘Best wishes,

M . Lalgley

CC Mrs Bauer,



el

RALPH R.. LANGLEY

CONSULTING ENGINEER
MEMBER

1156 SOUTH HIGHLAND AVENUE p— "‘?ADE:TCOMPA
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF RIZONA ME NY
MINING, METALLURGICAL LOS ANGELES 19, CALIFORNIA
AND PETROLEUM ENGINGERS TELEPHONE
WEssTer 1-2351
October I6-]I963. .

Mr. Lewis £, Smith,

Fleld Enginear,

Department of Mineral Resources,
Mineral Building,

Fairgrounds,

Phoenix,

Arlzone.

Dear 137«.15.;_
Am writing Mrs “auer as per copy.

I would appreciate having any information you or your
Tucson engineer cen pick up regarding Mr. J. E. Dietrich,
2133 No Walnut Blvd,Tucson and as to what he is
accomplishing on the Brown ground..

My personal experience--and that of National Lead Company
and pu Pont--is that it 1s not realistically posslble to
remove enough of the Tio2 by any asmount of fine grinding
to get a product ascceptable for direct melting into steel,

only a small amount of T102 in the concentrate soocn builds
up into a " salasmender® in the furnace and must be chiseled out.

o I am f£inally convinced that the only way to remove the T10Z2
' is by melting the iron away from the TiO2--es 1s done in
the Japanese process--furnace design.

will sppreciate having any informstion you cen send me
on the subject at any time.




Uctober I6-I1963,

Mrs Bauer,

5709 . Osborn Rd,
Phoenix,

Arizons.

Dear Mrs Bower; Sorry I do not have your initiuls.,

I am advised by Mr. Lewis 4,  Smith thet you stil: have
the * black sund" ground near Hope.

A situation has arisen which may posslbly result in me

belng interested in « property carrylng as much 7102 &s does
your ground.

How many claims do you have in that block and heve you

done any development work--drilling etc--since I had a

lease on the ground. Have you leurned eny more about the depth
of the iron beuring gravel--or how much of the ground is iron
beuring.

How far are your clalms from the ruilroad--nbt very far
as I remember,

#11ll appreciate having whatever information you cars to
'send me.,

Sincerely,

Ralph R. Langley
C ¢ Lewls A, Smith.
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LT and Mrs Paul Bauer,
Box IZZ6,

“lckenburg,

Arlizona, -

Deer Mr & Mre P

. Recelved your note and the copy of preliainary understanding

this morning.

The assay quoted 1n your letter is quite interssting,

The Phosphorous and Titanium ere considersble lower

than in the crude msterlial in the Redrock area but still

too high for acceptance for meking steel. assuming that
these elements are not chemically as:ociated with the
iron--which is the casse with most " black sand" ground,

it will be a relatively sluple matier to remove the T102
down to about 0,I2 j which is acceptable--and ut the seme
time reduce the Phos to en acceptuble content or about 0,006,
The sulpure content is quite OK.

If you will send me a8bout five pounds out of the IQ0 pound

lot you have on hand I would like to analyze it and process it over
magnetlic seperator drums, after screening 1it, and ¥hégheupay

the different products for Fe--sllica--T102 and Phos,

A pne poubd coffee can full will be sbout right--which
you can send parcel post or rullway expresas--either in
@ can or in e tight bag.

This should be & representative sample out of the 100 pouhdasa.
Mix the I00 pounds or & aubstential portion thersof end

take the sample you send from different parts of the mixed
pile.

I hope to have the reactlions of the local steel company
and also of the steel milll in Japsn as to the sample briquetts
they both now have, reusonably soon. Will keep you advised,

Sincerely,

kalph R, Langley
cc L. Ao Smth



STATE OF ARIZONA
DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX. ARIZONA

R vE

April 12, 1960

Mr, Lincoln A, Stewart, Mining Engineer
United States Bureau Mines,

Box 4097

Tucson, Arizona

Dear Lincoln: J 7 Pon

e et e —.

There are four reported magnetite placers which have been mestigated
in the past two years, but so far no production has resulted,

/" The first is aboyt half way between Florence and Oracle Junction, This

/

is known as the nga deposit, and is owned by Southwest Iron & Steel
_Industries, Inc., 1016 Valley National Bank Building, Tucson., This
deposit wag fairly extensively explored and conaiderable test work was
done in a metallurgical way,

/ The second is the Bauer-Kelly deposit which lies 2 miles south of Hope,
/ and is owned by Paul Bauer (now with the U.5.G.S. in Salt Lake City).
It is under tentative option to” Ra@ R. Langley, 1156 South Highland
Avenue, Los Angeles, Calif., who is conducting tests on the magnetite
concentrates, with the view of separating titanium which is the only
deleterious constitusnt now known to be associated. He is also study-

3, ing the cost of making extrusion pellets. Preliminary results have

- been promising,
Both of these placers run between 3.,5% ard 5% magnetite.

Silas P. Silverman, 129 W. Maryland Ave., Phoenix, is preparing to mine

a large tonnage of gold placer material in the Hassayampa Creek area.
This will yield a fairly large tonnage of by-product magnetite., If he
handles 1000 tons of placer per day, as now contemplated, he will recover
about 75 tons of magnetite concentrates as a by-product. Should Langley
develop the Bauer placer, the two men may combine their magnatite to

make it easier for both to mset boatload tonnages of 10,000 to 12,000
tons, Of course all of this is still in the formlatlve stage,

.

(s

S.L. Kelly, 2426 N, (Cactus)St., Tucson, has a magnetite placer in the
south part of the Big Horn Mountains, which is similar to the Bauer
occurrence, He is also reported to control a large area near Redrock

and south of Omega, This material is said to resemble the Omega material.
Langley is interested in obtaiming the Big Horn deposit should the Bauer
deal prove out,

A
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MEMORANDUM

' Bauer-Kelly Placer Sept. - 1960

Harquahala District, Yuma County

r. Ralph R, Langley, who has a working agreement with Paul Bauer and Kelly,
stated that tests revealed that the TiOp was intimately mixed with the
magnetite and probably as something like a solid solution. He felt that

the Brown placer further Wouth was more workable because the titanium

could readily be separated out and the magnetite content of the ore appeared
to be somewhat higher. He said, however, that the Bauer placer had abait
15-16 miles less truck haul to the railroad, the rail freight being nearly
the same., The Bawer placer runs 3% to 4% magnetite, wnile the Brown placer
runs closer tolii% magnetite. The Bauer placer runs 0.9% of TiOp as compared
to 0.8% in the Brown placer. The Brown placer material, because the titanium
can be separate) also yields a 27% TiO concentrate as a by=-product. He
will hold on to the Bauer-Kelly agreement for the time being.

LEWIS A. SMITH
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BAUER-KELLY MINE (file) YUMA COUNTY

HARQUAHALA DIST.

Balph Langley has been conducting pelletising tests on the magnetically
separated magnetits concenrtrates from the Bauer-Kelly placer. The pellsts
produced by extrusion machines are 3 inches long and 1-11 inches in diameter.
Thess were forwarded to a large steel company in Japan and proved entirely
satisfactory for blast furnace feed. However, some samples were somewhat
high in titanium which in this case consists of ilmenite and sphene (titanite).
Ilmenite is FeTi0p(FeO Ti05) and sphene is CaTiSi0 (Ca0,T107,9109), The Japs
prefer about 0.30% maximum, so that some beneficia ion, to lower parts of the
Bauer ore to within limits, would be necessary, Langley states that this pro-
blem has been licked, Magnetic concentration, which wuld undoubtedly be
used, appears o reduce the titanium content to under 0,108, Freight from
Vicksburg (L miles from the center of this placer) is $3.75 per ten to San
Pedro, California, The remainder of the cost would be mining, concenmtration
andpslletizing, The Japs have offered $11.00 per ton for 60% iron camtent.
Above 60% iron, a bonus will be granted on a sliding scals, f,0.b, San Pedro.
One extruding machine will process 500 to 600 tons of concentrates per day,
which would mean that the mine would have to handle around 12,500 to 1i,000
tons of placer material per day on a 26 day basis. Since most Japanese boats
carry 10,000 to 12,000 tons, this stipulated production rate would produce

& boat per month, It is possible that the concentrates wuld be stocked at
an extrusion plant near San Pedro. Mr. Langley now believes that satisfactory
coats can be obtained and that the use of placer iron ore is beginning to be
of greater importance that heretofore. LEWIS A. SMITH- WR - 2-26-60



' BAUER-KELLY MINE YUMA COUNTY
HARQUAHALA DIST.

Mr. and Mrs. Paul Bauer of Quartzsite reported that a California firm was
testing their magnetite deposit at the west base of the Little Harquahala
Mountains. So far the tests indicate that screening between 20 & 30
mesh, produced a magnetite concentrate which runs 62% of iron. 1% of
titanite came down with the iron. The parties concerned plan to test the
deposit for depth and consistency in the immediate future. The Baurs have
agreed to an option on a percentage basis,

L.A. Smith - Weekly Report - 12-29-58

Mr. Charles Jonas reported that tests run on the Bauer Magnetite placer in-
dicated that the material would generally not average better than 3i% of
magnetite per ton., However, there are some better areas which would exceed
33%. Screen and magnetic separator tests indicate a very high recovery
and produced a concentrate which ran around 68% iron., No penalty associate
materials were in the concentrate. Further tests are now being made for
bulk run. He stated that it would have to run between 3 and li% magnetite
to pay.

L.A. Smith - Weekly Report - 3-16=59

It is reported that J.J. Carling of Salt Lake City, representing Eastern
capital, were drill testing the Bauers Iron Deposit (placer) in the Harquahala
Mtns, Area. Thus far they report just under 6% magnetite concentration., Tests
are reported to have yielded a fine recovery and 62.68% iron. 3 different
testing procedures thus far have checked closely, The placer so far ranges
from 10 to 4O ft. in depth. They are running a small test mill and have a
magnetic separator to check the drill samples. No serious deleterious con-
stituents have been found thus far. The 4O ft. hole cut a second placer below
the caliche layer, which also contains good magnetite. Mr, Ellett's group

have an option on the deposit, but are dubious about iron ore markets,

L.A. Smith - Weekly Report - 6-7-59



DEPARTMENT OoF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

e
Mine BAUER-KELLY MINE Date Jamaary 9, 1958
Districc Harquahala District, Yuma County Engineer  Lewis A. Smith

Subject: Placers visited.

Location:

Owners:

Geology:

The Bauvers and Kelly Placer - west side of Little Harquahala Mountains,
and 2% miles south of Highway 60-70, and on the valley (Parts of Sections 2 >
3, 9, 13, 1k, 15 and 16, and all of 10, 11 and 12, TLN, R1UW). Further land
now being taken, includes the remainder of section 16, all of 17, and parts
of 20 and 21. The Placer ranges from 5 to 12 feet in thickness.

The location work has been done, by bulldozer pits, on the original block
and is proceeding on the new block. 2 - 10 foot deep cuts were made on each
quarter section. (Total area is 5,120 acres).

¥ Mr. and Mrs. Paul Bauer and
v Do We Kelly and others. All of Quartzsite, Arizona.

Shown on the accompanying sketch.
. Plate I

'ﬁ,,.}to 2V

The sampling, so far done, vi\.m'ée am averagejsgrade of 6-7% of
magnetite, 1l.15% of radio-active material. The accessory minerals indicate
that zircon and monazite predominate. Much of the material is fine sand
with severely weathered diorite porphyry and olivine -hornblendite rock
fragments. On the south border of the area quartz and_schist are present
in minor amounts. However, the magnetite, monazite, zircon and a green
mineral (suspected of containing a little nickel) are apparently derived
from the basic igneous complex.

Much further testing, on a co-ordinate plan, was recommended, especially
in the red lined area.

The general geological lay-out of the immediate area is shown on the
accompanying sketch map and generalized section.

The deposits lie on a partially peneplaned schist area, the schist
having been intruded, by granitic rocks, diorite porphyry and diabase, prior
to peneplanation. The caliche layer represents the time intervening before
the faulting which formed the Graben. The placer gravels represent the
erosion after faulting, which was not far back. The bottlemeck through the
west tilted block caused the gravels to accumulate behind the block. Schist
mounds rise up through the caliche and are surrounded by later gravels.
Apparently the later gravels were deeper at one time and recently have been
back=-cut by numerous gulleys as the bottlenecks were lowered.

The hornblendite occurs as floaters in the dome of the diorite porphyry
mass, the latter having been exposed by the east fault escarpment. Since
the caliche contains considerable schist and diabase and hardly any granitic



LTS

Page 2 BAUER-KELLY MINE

rocks, it is considered to be pre-g'ast fault. And since the later gravels
are derived mostly from the granitic rock back of the fault face it is
considered as having been formed during, or after, (or both) the beginning
of the faulting, but largely post-fault. The diabase dikes are pre-caliche
in age. The short age of the later gravels is indicated by their pebble
angularity and by the indicated volume of material removed from east of
the fault between the projected fault crest and the present eroded fault-
face, as shown by the orange lined area on the generalized section. The
bulk of this gravel still remains within the graben basin behind the west
fault-block. The two exits show evidence of new topographic expression.



D. ARTMENT oF MINERAL REsol :ZEs
STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Ea/cr— /é/y 7?7//;6 Date - 7-55

District //J,ZMAJ/Q Engineer ,4':;4//5 A %//%

Subject: P/d& CrS \‘
TIN B rIW

Erater Valley

Lotk Trtrory 1olan=s
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